
 1

ITEM # _        29               
      DATE _  05-22-12___    

  
COUNCIL ACTION FORM 

 
SUBJECT:      PARKING LEASE FOR WELCH LOT T 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On January 22, 2002, City Council approved a 10-year extension of a lease with the 
owner of Pizza Pit for the Welch Lot T (209 Welch Avenue) parking lot property. This 
private property, which is located along the west side of Welch Avenue (south of Pizza 
Pit), is being utilized as a public parking lot.  The lot contains 29 spaces including 10 
rented and 19 metered spaces. The City funded the construction of this new lot in 1992 
for $74,000 after a lease was obtained for the property. 
 
The initial 10-year lease agreement in 1992 called for a fee of $12,600 per year, plus 
reimbursement of the property taxes for the portion used by the City of Ames, which is 
calculated to be 44.9% of the land. The second extension in 2002 followed those 
provisions with the addition of a 15% increase over the life of the lease (1.5% / year) to 
try and offset the cost of inflation. Currently, the annual lease and City’s share of the 
property tax expenses are $14,490 and $10,829 ($24,188 total taxes) respectively, or a 
total of $25,319. 
 
The current lease agreement expires at the end of May 30, 2012, and does not have 
another option to renew.  The proposed new lease provides for a 15% increased fee 
over the current fee for a term to be determined by City Council. As part of the new 
lease, the City will continue to pay its portion of the property taxes for the lot. With a 
new 10 year lease, the expense will increase to $16,663.50, and therefore the total 
costs will increase to $27,492.50 per year. In addition, the annual maintenance costs on 
this lot are approximately $2,500. 
 
It should be noted that the operating revenue from the rental and metered spaces is 
approximately $8,600 per year and, therefore, does not cover this cost. In the past 
years, several measures have been implemented to enhance revenue for this lot 
including lowering meter rates from $.35 to $.25 to promote usage and increasing the 
number of monthly rental spaces. These measures increased revenues by 
approximately $1,500 per year since the time the lease was last renewed; however, was 
not enough to offset operational losses for the lot. 
 
The current owner of the Pizza Pit property, Tom Northrop, has provided the Mayor and 
City Council a letter of support from members of the Campustown Action Association 
and other affected Campustown business owners voicing their support of a new lease. 
In their letter they expressed the continued need for Lot T as a public parking lot as it 
relates to the success of their businesses. 
 



 2

Considering this lease will expire before the opening of the new Ames Intermodal 
Faculty, which will add 384 new parking stalls to the Campustown area, Staff 
approached Mr. Northrop about the possibility of a 3 or 5 year lease to allow the City to 
be responsive to potential affects this new facility may have on Campustown parking. A 
shorter term also gives Staff time to finically evaluate its affect on the Parking Fund. Mr. 
Northrop indicated a short lease period would be acceptable, and expressed his 
preference for a 5 year term. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Approve a 3-year lease extension for the Welch Parking Lot T at the rate of 
$15,142.05 per year, and for 44.9% of the annual property taxes. 
 

2. Approve a 5-year lease extension for the Welch Parking Lot T at the rate of 
$15,576.75 per year, and for 44.9% of the annual property taxes 

 
3. Approve a 10-year lease extension for the Welch Parking Lot T at the rate of 

$16,663.50 per year, and for 44.9% of the annual property taxes. 
 
4. Do not approve a lease extension. With the additional parking that will be 

available in the new intermodal facility, these additional spaces might no longer be 
justified, given that expenditures currently are estimated to exceed revenues by 
almost $21,500 per year. 

 
MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 
The leasing of Lot T has created an annual net loss to the Parking Fund given the cost 
to rent the spaces, maintain the lot, and reimburse the cost of the City’s portion of the 
property taxes compared to the combined revenue generated by parking meters and 
reserved stalls. Therefore, from a business perspective this arrangement has not 
directly benefited the City’s Parking Fund balance.   
 
However, regardless of the financial situation, parking throughout Campustown 
has been an important issue for the City Council and business owners alike. Over 
the years a consistent theme in both Campustown and Downtown Districts has 
been the need for affordable parking adjacent or near to businesses providing 
access for their customers. For this reason, the staff supports the renewal of the 
lease for these parking spaces at this time.  However, because of the significant 
subsidy for this lot and the fact that there will be a substantial number of new 
parking spaced provided at the intermodal facility, it is the recommendation of 
the City Manager that the City Council support Alternative #1 and approve a 
shorter term lease ( 3 years) for Municipal Lot T. 



 3

 


	COUNCIL ACTION FORM


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


